Bullitt County Public Schools
Instructional Technology

1040 Highway 44 East

Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165
502-869-TECH

Moving Forward

MEMO
To: Dr. Keith Davis, Superintendent
From: Jim Jackson, District Technology Coordinator

Date: Wednesday, January 31, 2018
Re: SchoolPointe Website content manager renewal

| have attached the contract renewal for our district website and app services. This contract will
commence on July 1, 2018 and will be for the period of one year. It will automatically renew,
unless we terminate with 90-days’ notice. | have been happy with the service and content we
have received from this company over the past several years, and | would like to recommend
extending our contract with them. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Equal Education and Employment Institution



GENERAL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES AGREEMENT

This General Products and Services Agreement ("Agreement") is dated as of July 01, 2018 by SchoolPointe, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation ("SP"), located at 3248 West Henderson Rd., Suite 100, Columbus, Ohio 43220, and Bullitt County School District,
a school organized under the laws of Kentucky, located at 1040 Highway 44, Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165 ("SCHOOL").
Collectively referred as "Parties".

1. Term The term of the Agreement shall be for a period of 1 year and will commence on July 01, 2018 and shall remain in force
until June 30, 2019, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. This Agreement will automatically renew for successive
one (1) year periods if SCHOOL does not notify SP of their intent to discontinue services ninety (90) days prior to the expiration
of the then current term.

2. Services SP agrees to develop, implement and maintain products for SCHOOL as set forth in Appendices A, B and C,
including the development of all software for the products (the products and all software development in connection therewith
and hereinafter together referred to as the "Services").

3. Payments

(a) For the Services rendered hereunder, SCHOOL agrees to pay SP the total amount of the setup costs set forth in Appendix A.
SCHOOL will be invoiced the total amount of the setup costs upon acceptance of this Agreement. SCHOOL will subsequently
make annual payments to SP for the total amount of annual costs set forth in Appendix A on July 1st of each year of the
contract, beginning July 1, 2018.

(b) SP will provide SCHOOL with invoices of the current Services being provided at the time the invoice is generated.

(c) Optional modules and services may be requested by SCHOOL at any time, at which time the payment schedule and amounts
will be modified accordingly.

(d) A late fee of five (5) percent of payment due may be assessed to any payment not received net thirty (30) days of the invoice
generation date.

4. Cooperation Both SP and SCHOOL acknowledge and agree that successful development and implementation of the Services
so as to become operational SCHOOL's specified domain shall require their full and mutual good faith cooperation, including,
without limitation, the fulfillment by SCHOOL of the obligations set forth in Section 6.

5. SP Obligations In addition to providing SCHOOL with full, good faith cooperation and such information as may be required
by SP in order to develop and implement the Services, SP shall:

(a) not sell advertising space on the SCHOOL's Services. Nothing in this Agreement prohibits the sale of advertising by the
SCHOOL or the use of SCHOOL' Services to recognize sponsorship of SCHOOL programs.

(b) act or refuse to act such that its actions must uphold FERPA, COPPA, the SCHOOL's state privacy laws, and all other State
and Federal regulations regarding the privacy of staff, students and facuity. SP is only respensible for its own actions, and is
not responsible for content uploaded or content and/or practices specifically authorized by SCHOOL personnel.

(c) provide data security consistent with standard practices in the industry, and will not provide any SCHOOL data to third
party or make any use of such data whatsoever outside the use provided for in this Agreement without the express written
permission of the SCHOOL. SP will immediately inform the SCHOOL of any security breaches involving SCHOOL data, and will
fully cooperate with the SCHOOL's Director of Technology in investigating and defending against intrusions into the SCHOOL
system that involve SP servers or networks. The SCHOOL will avoid, where possible, transmission of any data to SP that is
confidential.

(d) assist the SCHOOL in complying with the SCHOOL's state public records laws, records retention legislation, and other
applicable laws and regulations. The SCHOOL will respond to any such requests, with SP's cooperation if necessary. SP
will immediately notify the SCHOOL of any request made directly to it for the SCHOOL data. SP will archive changes to the
SCHOOL's Websites consistent with SCHOOL's policy on records retention.

Page1 3248 W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 Phone: 866-545-2549 ~ Email: sales@schoolpointe.com -




6. SCHOOL Obligations In addition to providing SP with full, good faith cooperation and such information as may be required
by SP in order to develop and implement Services, SCHOOL shall:

(a) provide SP with specific and detailed information concerning SCHOOL's work flow, procedures and transaction volumes as
they relate to applications of the Services;

(b) setup, format and make available to SP the files and tables specified by SP;
(c) make available to SP, personnel of SCHOOL for testing the Services and training users of the Services;

(d) provide one employee of SCHOOL to act as a coordinator of all SCHOOL activities in connection with the development of
the Services, and to supervise all projects undertaken by SCHOOL in connection with the modification, preparation, installation
or use of the Services;

(e) in general, to provide all information and access to key personnel needed to develop and implement the Services.

7. Digital Millennium Copyright Act ("DMCA") SchoolPointe and Client agree to follow all sections of the DMCA. The
parties agree not to knowingly post any copyrighted information and/or receive any direct financial benefit from the posting
of copyrighted information on any website controlled, designed, and/or operated by SchoolPointe. The parties agree to
expeditiously remove, or disable access to, any allegedly copyrighted infringing materials from its website upon the actual
knowledge of infringing activity and/or material, or upon the valid notification of claimed infringement by an owner of
copyrighted material or an agent thereof. The parties further agree that they will not interfere with the standard technical
measures within the copyright industry. Client agrees to promptly notify SchoolPointe of any notification received by Client
from an alleged copyright owner of any alleged copyright violations. The parties agree that SchoolPointe retains the right
to terminate its relationship with Client in the event that Client repeatedly violates the copyright protects of valid copyright
owners,

8. Termination With Cause In the event that the SCHOOL can prove that it is financially impossible to allocate on their budget
the amounts payable to SP required under the Agreement, then SCHOOL may terminate the Agreement upon ninety (90) days
written notice to SP of this qualifying event. Either party shall have the right, with cause, to terminate this Agreement upon
ninety (90) days written notice to the other party upon:

(a) violation or breach, by its officers or employees, of any provision of this Agreement, including but not limited to
confidentiality and payment. In the event that there is a breach of this Agreement the breaching party will have sixty (60) days
from receipt of the notice of the breach to cure the breach. If the condition has been satisfactorily resolved this Agreement
will remain in force;

(b) termination of the business;
(c) voluntarily or involuntarily filing of a bankruptcy petition or similar proceeding under state law: or

(d) becoming insolvent or making any assignment for the benefit of creditors. Notwithstanding termination of this Agreement,
the obligations of the parties contained in Sections 9-12 inclusive, 16 and 19 shall survive the termination of this Agreement
and continue in perpetuity.

9. Termination Without Cause In the event that SCHOOL terminates this Agreement without cause, SCHOOL will be
responsible to pay SP liquidated damages, not to be construed as a penalty, in the amount of 50% of the sum of all remaining
payments described in section 3 of this Agreement. Any such payments must be received within ten (10) days of the proposed
date of termination. If such payment is not received, the termination notice will be considered void and the contract, along
with all regularly required payments, will remain in full force and effect until all payments due under this contract are received.

Page2  3248W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 ~ Phone: 866-545-2549 = Email: sales@schoolpointe.com




10. Title to Software SP and SCHOOL agree that the software code used to operate the Services under this Agreement is sole
property of SP. Both parties also agree that all data entered into the Services is owned by the SCHOOL. Further, receipt by SP
of the final payment due under this Agreement, title to the software code utilized to run the Services and all derivative works
developed there from and all copies thereof shall remain the property of SP. Transfer of ownership of the aforementioned
software code to SCHOOL will only occur in the event SP ceases business operations while this Agreement is in force and all
payments are current or at the termination of this Agreement.

11. Title to SCHOOL Marks and Intellectual Property SP and SCHOOL agree that the name, associated logos, the names of
individual buildings, and all content uploaded by or received from the SCHOOL is the property of the SCHOOL, and may not be
reproduced or used outside the terms of this Agreement.

12. License to SP Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SP shall have a perpetual, worldwide, royalty-free
irrevocable license to use the software code used to develop the Services and all derivative works developed there from. Both
parties acknowledge that SP develops software and web applications as its primary business function and may at SP's sole
discretion sell applications that may have similar functionality, in part or in whole, as the software code developed to operate
the Services before and after the termination of this Agreement.

13. DIGITAL MILLENNIUM COPYRIGHT ACT ("DMCA") SP and SCHOOL agree to follow all sections of the DMCA. The parties

agree not to knowingly post any copyrighted information and/or receive any direct financial benefit from the posting of
copyrighted information on any website controlled, designed, and/or operated by SP. The parties agree to expeditiously
remove, or disable access to, any allegedly copyrighted infringing materials from its website upon the actual knowledge of
infringing activity and/or material, or upon the valid notification of claimed infringement by an owner of copyrighted material
or an agent thereof. The parties further agree that they will not interfere with the standard technical measures within the
copyright industry. SCHOOL agrees to promptly notify SP of any notification received by SCHOOL from an alleged copyright
owner of any alleged copyright violations. The parties agree that SP retains the right to terminate its relationship with SCHOOL,
with cause, in the event that SCHOOL repeatedly violates the copyright protects of valid copyright owners.

14. Non-Disclosure Both parties shall take all steps necessary to maintain the Services in confidence and shall not, nor shall it
permit its employees, or its permitted agents or consultants to sell, transfer, disclose, display or otherwise make accessible any
confidential information relating to the Services, or any copies thereof, in whole or in part, to any third party without written
consent. Any unauthorized use of confidential or proprietary information without written consent will result in damages due
to the breaching party. If either party is required to secure legal assistance to recover any amount of damages the prevailing
party will be entitled to legal fees as stated in section 20 of this Agreement.

15. Governing Law and Venue This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Kentucky.
The parties to this Agreement hereby designate the state or federal courts of Bullitt County, Kentucky as the courts of proper
jurisdiction and exclusive venue for any actions or proceedings relating to this Agreement or any document or instrument
executed in connection herewith, hereby irrevocably consent to such designation, jurisdiction, and venue; and hereby waive
any objection or defenses relating to jurisdiction or venue with respect to any action or proceeding initiated in such courts.

16. Complete Contract and Amendments This Agreement together with any Appendices attached hereto, supersedes all

prior agreements and understandings between the parties hereto for performance of the services described herein, and
constitutes the complete agreement and understanding between the parties hereto unless modified in writing, signed by both
parties.

17. Notices Any notice or communication required to be given by either party hereunder shall be in writing and shall be hand
delivered or sent by recognized overnight courier to the party receiving such communication at the recipient party's address.

18. Non-Solicitation SCHOOL recognizes that the employees and agents of SP, and such employee agents' loyalty and service
to SP, constitute a valuable asset of SP. Accordingly, SCHOOL hereby agrees not to knowingly and directly or indirectly make
any offer of employment to, nor enter into a consulting relationship with, any person who was employed or otherwise engaged
by SP within two (2) years of such person's employment or other engagement by SP. This time period will only be waived in
the event that SP either discontinues operation prior to the expiration of the term or if SP provides SCHOOL with a written
waiver to this provision

Page3 3248 W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 * Phone: 866-545-2549 - Email: salés@‘si‘choolpoirite.c}om




19. Force Majeure Except as to the payment of money by the due date required under this Agreement, which will in no event
be excused hereunder, neither party shall be liable to the other for any delay or failure to perform due to causes beyond its
reasonable control. Performance times shall be considered extended for a period of time equivalent to the time lost because
of any such delay.

20. Assignment Neither party may assign or transfer, without the prior written consent of the other party, its rights, duties or
obligations under this Agreement to any person or entity, in whole or in part.

21. Equitable Relief The parties acknowledge and agree that irreparable harm would result in the event of a breach or threat
of a breach by either party of this Agreement. In such an event, and notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,
the non-breaching party shall be entitled to a restraining order, order of specific performance, or other injunctive relief,
without showing actual damage and without bond or other security. The remedies under this section are not exclusive, and
shall not prejudice or prohibit any other rights or remedies under this Agreement or otherwise.

22. Attorney's Fees In the event either party is required to obtain legal assistance (including, but not limited to, in-house
counsel) to enforce its rights under this Agreement, or to collect any monies due for Services provided or damages sustained,
the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive from the other party, in addition to all other sums due, reasonable attorney's
fees, court costs and expenses, if any, incurred enforcing its rights and or collecting its monies.

23. Indemnification The parties shall indemnify and hold harmless the other from any claim, cause of action, loss, damage,
cost and expense, judgement, order civil and criminal penalty, forfeiture and/or assessment against either party asserted
by or awarded to, any third-party arising from or related to acts committed solely by the other party. Notwithstanding
anything in this Agreement to the contrary, SCHOOL expressly reserves the right to assert, in whole or in part, the defense(s)
of governmental or sovereign immunity to the extent permitted under the laws of the State of Kentucky.

24. Independent Contractors The parties are independent legal entities. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to
create the relationship of employer and employee, or principal and agent, joint venture, partnership (in relation to ownership
of either entity), or any relationship other than that of independent parties contracting with each other solely for the purpose
of carrying out the terms of this Agreement. Neither SP or SCHOOL nor any of their respective agents or employees shall
control or have any rights to control the activities of the other party in carrying out the terms of this Agreement. Neither party,
nor any employees or agents thereof, shall have any claim under this Agreement or otherwise against the other party for
social security benefits, workman's compensation, disability benefits, unemployment insurance, vacation, sick pay or any other
employee benefits of any kind, and SP is not responsible for any payroll withholding obligations of any nature whatsoever
arising as a consequence of this Agreement, including, without limitation, withholding of federal and/or state taxes, FICA (social
security) taxes, unemployment insurance taxes, and disability insurance taxes.

25. Headings The headings of sections and subsections of this Agreement are for reference only and will not affect in any way
the meaning of interpretation of this Agreement.

26. Severability In the event that one or more provision(s) of this Agreement are deemed invalid, unlawful and/or
unenforceable, then only that provision will be omitted, and will not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision;
the remaining provisions will be deemed to continue in full force and effect.

27. Negotiated Agreement This Agreement is the result of negotiations between the parties both of whom are deemed the
craftsman of this Agreement.

Paged 3248 W.Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220  Phone: 866-545-2549 Email: sales@schoolpointe.com




AGREEMENT AUTHORIZATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of: July 01, 2018

SchoolPointe, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

%1%’/

12/28/2017
Authorized Signer: Josh Boyer

Title: VP of SchoolPointe

Bullitt County School District, a School organized under the laws of Kentucky

Authorized Signer: Keith Davis

Title: Superintendent

Page 5 3248 W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 Phone: 866-545-2549 = Email: sales@schoolpointe.com




APPENDIX A: PRICING

Original Agreement Start Date: July 01, 2018
Original Agreement End Date: June 30, 2019

Appendix A Effective Date: July 01, 2018

Appendix A ("Appendix") is in reference to and forms part of the General Products and Services Agreement ("Agreement")
as dated above between SchoolPointe, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("SP"), located at 3248 West Henderson Rd., Suite 100,
Columbus, Ohio 43220, and Bullitt County School District, a school organized under the laws of Kentucky, located at 1040
Highway 44, Shepherdsville, Kentucky40165 ("SCHOOL"). Collectively referred as “Parties". To the extent that any of the terms
or conditions contained in this Appendix contradict or conflict with of the terms or conditions of the original Agreement, it is
expressly understood and agreed that the terms of the Appendix take precedence and supersede the terms and conditions in
the original Agreement.

May it be know that the Parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the following changes and/or additions that
are detailed below. These additions shall be made valid and effective upon acceptance of the Appendix. Any and all setup
costs detailed in the Appendix will be invoiced upon acceptance of the Appendix. Any and all annual costs detailed in the
Appendix will be invoiced on the anniversary date of the original Agreement.

Annual Costs

Desc'ription

CMS Annual $8,995
CMS Branded App $1,500
Total ' ’ $10,495

Page6  3248W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 Phone: 866-545-2549 ' Email:; sales@schoolpointe.com




APPENDIX B: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

This Service Level Agreement ("SLA") governs the Services in section 2 of this Agreement ("Services") provided under the
SchoolPointe Terms and Conditions agreed to by each user of the Services ("Customer") and SchoolPainte, Inc. ("SP").

Description and Objections Services will be measured on the basis of the following Service Level Objectives ("SLA
Objectives”): Site Availability ("Availability") and Notification of Scheduled Maintenance and Mean Time to Respond ("MTTR").
The SLA provides for twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days per week coverage of the SLA. The SLA does not apply before
official implementation date or ("Go Live Date") of Services contracted by a customer.

Availability The SLA Objectives for Availability are as follows:

Component . £ ‘ <o o 1 Up-Time Percentage:
Public Website The pubic facing website accessible to end users. 99.9% (about 45 min/month)

CMS Admin Panel The area for the customer to administer the site content and 99.9% (about 45 min/month)
settings.
CMS Branded App A stand alone branded mobile app available for parents and 99.9% (about 45/min/month)

community members to download to access school information
and receive push notifications.
CMS Mobile App A mobile app available for parents and community members 99.9% (about 45 min/month)
to download to access school information and receive push
notifications.
FacilityPointe ("FMS") A system that allows control and management of all resources, 99.9% (about 45 min/month)
resource requests and maintenance requests.

Formality A system that allows creation, publishing and submission of 99.9% (about 45 min/month)
online forms.

Learning Management System The area in which the customer, students and parents interact/ 99.9% (about 45 min/month)
("LMS") communicate.

Availability will be measured in sliding three (3) month windows, based on the average of actual minutes of of Services
availability as a percentage of the corresponding total available minutes for the three (3) month window, and will be calculated
as follows:

Availability= Calendar Months Minutes - Excluded Minutes - Outage Minutes

Calendar Months - Excluded Minutes
X 100

Other SLA Objectives Other SLA objectives covered under the SLA include the following, which will be measured on a best
effort basis:

P R e o  Other SLA Objectives Descriptions @i viis iz i e
Scheduled Maintenance We willNotification- No less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the maintenance window
notify the customer of all significantunless changes are to address a Critical or Major issue.
maintenance to Services.

Maintenance for All Components- If service will be interrupted, the implementation
will be restricted to off-peak hours.

Mean Time to Respond ("MTTR") SPResponse/Resolution time by request category:
will respond to and resolve customer

support tickets within a reasonable

i + Low/Informational: i
amount of time. No Time Frame
« Minor: 48 hours or less
* Major: 24 hours or less
+ Critical: 12 hours or less

Page7 3248 W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220 Phone: 866-545-2549 <.Ema,il::sélés'@sthoo!pointe.corﬁv




o ‘ _Other SLA Objective Descriptions’ =« - ;o0
Definition of Classifications- SP will take notice of severity level of request from
customer, but will assess and classify the level of request based on its own assessment.
In assessing the level of request classification, SP will utilize the following
categorizations:

* Low/Informational: A notification of information or a request that does not
have immediate urgency.

* Minor: A notification of a support request item with fow impact and/or
individual user impact.

* Major: Service impact for item with at least 50% of users with little to no
workarounds.

*Critical: Service outage.

Submitting a Support Request The following steps should be followed when reporting an outage with SP:

Step One »_Contact customer support via Live Chat or via Email at support@choolpinte.com ‘
Step Two *+ For minor and low/informational issues, call customer support during normal business hours (Monday
through Friday 8:00 AM EST to 5:00 PM EST) at (866) 545-2549

+_For critical and major issues call customer support 24/7/365 at (866) 545-2449

iv f jectiv ion SP has gone to great lengths to ensure that we exceed all of the objectives
detailed in this SLA. Below is a summary of the steps that SP have taken to ensure all objectives are able to be met consistently:

* Redundancy- SP has gone to great lengths to ensure that there is no single point of failure wherever possible for any
and all components. This applies to web servers, DNS servers, file servers and all other system SP currently utilizes.
User files are stored redundantly on at least two (2) servers.

* Enterprise Monitoring- SP utilizes enterprise-grade application and server monitoring for hoth proactive and
historical response. The monitoring system in use will alert SP in the even of and service outage or if various metrics
are outside set thresholds.

* Backups- SchoolPointe is committed to safeguarding customer data. Database backups are performed on a daily and
monthly basis and are retained for the following periods:
o Daily backups: 1 Month

> Monthly backups: 1 Year

Page8 3248 W. Henderson Rd, Columbus, Ohio 43220  Phone: 866-545-2549 ' Email: Salés@sthjtiolpointé.cfom s

i




From: Joe Mills

To: Jackson, Jim - DTC

Cc: Eric Farris

Subject: RE: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21
Date: Thursday, December 28, 2017 3:05:25 PM

Ok. Goodto go. Proceed accordingly.

From: Jackson, Jim - DTC [mailto:jim.jackson@bullitt.kyschools.us]

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 2:58 PM

To: Joe Mills <jmills@buckmanfarrislaw.com>

Subject: RE: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21

Ill ask for the language to be changed in section 23.

I’'m not sure there would be anything that could be breached, since we are providing the data.
Everything is openly posted for viewing, and I don’t think SP could expose anything that would be
specifically damaging, if it were stolen.

Jim

From: Joe Mills [mailto:jmills@buckmanfarrislaw.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 2:39 PM

To: Jackson, Jim - DTC <jim.jackson@bullitt.kyschools.us>

Subject: FW: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21

Jim,

Section 23 needs to be modified as well re Kentucky law.

Do you think we need to address costs related to investigation and remediation of security breaches?
Joe

Joseph M. Mills

% Bl Buckman Farris & Wills
BF i o st Ly
P.O. Box 460

193 S. Buckman Street
Shepherdsville, KY 40165

(502) 955-7181
http://www.buckmanfarrislaw.com

From: Jackson, Jim - DTC [mailto:jim.jackson@bullitt.kvschools us]

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 9:22 AM

To: Joe Mills <jmills@buckmanfarrislaw.com>

Subject: FW: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21

Joe,



Can you review this contract extension at your convenience? | reviewed it and from my perspective it
seems appropriate from my eyes. | asked the rule of law to be changed to KY in section 15. Let me know
if you see anything else that questionable from a legal standpoint.

Jim

From: Elena Casillas [mailto:ecasillas@schoolpointe com]

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 8:52 AM

To: Jackson, Jim - DTC <jim.jackson@bullitt.kyschools. us>

Subject: Re: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21

Hi Jim,
I was able to go ahead and change that section for you. I have attached the corrected PDF and will
resend via Proposify as well.

Have a great day and Happy New Year!

On Wed, Dec 27, 2017 at 4:25 PM, Jackson, Jim - DTC <jim_jackson@bullitt kyschools.us>
wrote:

From: Elena Casillas [mailto:myproposal@ proposify biz]
. Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:59 PM
To: Jackson, Jim - DTC <jim.jackson@bullitt kyschools us>

Subject: KY_BullittCntyPS CMS/Branded App Contract Extension 7/1/18-6/30/21

Jim,

Please click on the link to view your contract renewal. If you have any questions
regarding this renewal, please don't hesitate to let me know at your earliest
convenience. We look forward to seeing what this partnership brings in the future.

Click to view contract



